the date indicated, nor do they represent a forecast of the consolidated financial position at any future date or the consolidated results of
operations for any future period. Furthermore, no effect has been given in the unaudited pro forma condensed combining statements of
operations for synergistic benefits that may be realized through the combination of the two companies or costs that may be incurred in
integrating their operations. The unaudited pro forma condensed combining financial statements should be read in conjunction with the historical
consolidated financial statements, including the notes thereto, and management�s discussion and analysis of financial condition and results of
operations of Hyseq and Variagenics covering those periods incorporated by reference into this joint proxy statement/prospectus.

75

Edgar Filing: HYSEQ INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combining Statement of Operations For the Nine Months Ended
September 30, 2002

(In thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2002

Historical Pro Forma

Hyseq Variagenics Adjustments Combined

Revenues:
Product sales $ � $ 450 $ � $ 450
Contract revenues and other 22,915 592 � 23,507

Total revenues 22,915 1,042 � 23,957

Operating expenses:
Cost of product sales � 236 � 236
Research and development 40,885 16,792 (1,376)(E) 56,301
General and administrative 9,102 9,187 (136)(E) 18,153
Restructuring and related charges 610 1,974 2,584

Total operating expenses 50,597 28,189 (1,512) 77,274

Loss from operations (27,682) (27,147) 1,512 (53,317)
Interest income 70 1,206 � 1,276
Interest expense (934) (259) � (1,193)
Gain (loss) on sale of fixed assets (34) � � (34)

Loss before minority interest (28,580) (26,200) 1,512 (53,268)
Loss attributable to minority interest 112 � � 112

Net loss $(28,468) $(26,200) $ 1,512 $(53,156)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (1.34) $ (1.11) $ (0.88)

Weighted average shares used in computing basic and
diluted net loss per share 21,197 23,688 60,166

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combining financial statements.

76

Edgar Filing: HYSEQ INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 110

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combining Statement of Operations For the Year Ended December 31, 2001

(In thousands, except per share data)

(unaudited)

Historical Pro Forma

Hyseq Variagenics Adjustments Combined

Revenues:
Product sales $ � $ 210 $ � $ 210
Contract revenues and other 24,590 2,773 � 27,363

Total revenues 24,590 2,983 � 27,573

Operating expenses:
Cost of product sales � 186 � 186
Research and development 46,506 19,868 (1,397)(E) 64,977
General and administrative 13,452 12,449 (439)(E) 25,462
Restructuring and related charges 825 � 825

Total operating expenses 60,783 32,503 (1,836) 91,450

Loss from operations (36,193) (29,520) 1,836 (63,877)
Interest income 319 4,465 � 4,784
Interest expense (891) (248) � (1,139)

Loss before minority interest (36,765) (25,303) 1,836 (60,232)
Loss attributable to minority interest 293 � � 293

Net loss $(36,472) $(25,303) $ 1,836 $(59,939)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (2.26) $ (1.09) $ (1.10)

Weighted average shares used in computing basic and
diluted net loss per share 16,158 23,295 54,480

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combining financial statements.

77

Edgar Filing: HYSEQ INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 111

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Condensed Combining Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2002

(In thousands)

(unaudited)

As of September 30, 2002

Historical Pro Forma

Hyseq Variagenics Adjustments Combined

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,272 $ 32,594 $ � $ 36,866
Short-term marketable securities � 23,104 � 23,104
Accrued contract revenue 4,743 � � 4,743
Other current assets 2,998 2,457 � 5,455

Total current assets 12,013 58,155 � 70,168
Equipment, leasehold improvements and
capitalized software, net 16,357 5,531 (5,531)(A) 16,357
Long-term marketable securities � 5,085 � 5,085
Restricted cash 1,106 750 � 1,856
Other noncurrent assets 2,667 109 (109)(A) 2,667

Total assets $ 32,143 $ 69,630 $ (5,640) $ 96,133

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 2,425 $ 1,213 $ 3,900(B) $ 7,538
Line of credit 4,000 � � 4,000
Current portion of capital lease and loan
obligations 1,510 2,136 � 3,646
Other current liabilities 7,229 2,350 � 9,579

Total current liabilities 15,164 5,699 3,900 24,763
Noncurrent portion of capital lease and loan
obligations 1,289 1,348 � 2,637
Note Payable 4,000 � � 4,000

Total liabilities 20,453 7,047 3,900 31,400

Minority interest � � � �
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity:

Preferred stock, par value � � � �
Common stock, par value 23 241 (241)(C) 63

40(D)
Additional paid-in capital 148,547 169,847 (169,847)(C) 197,997

49,450(D)
Deferred stock compensation (18) (3,183) 3,183(C) (704)

(686)(D)
Accumulated deficit (136,862) (104,198) 104,198(C) (132,623)

4,239(D)
Promissory note from scientific advisor � (118) 118(C) �

Edgar Filing: HYSEQ INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 112

Less treasury stock � (6) 6(C) �

Total stockholders� equity 11,690 62,583 (9,540) 64,733

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 32,143 $ 69,630 $ (5,640) $ 96,133

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combining financial statements.

78

Edgar Filing: HYSEQ INC - Form S-4/A

Table of Contents 113

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combining Financial Statements

1.   Basis of Presentation

On November 9, 2002, Hyseq and Variagenics entered into a merger agreement whereby each outstanding share of Variagenics common
stock will be exchanged for 1.6451 shares of Hyseq common stock. The merger is expected to qualify as a reorganization within the meaning of
Section 368(a) of the Internal Revenue Code.

As of September 30, 2002, there were approximately 24,105,198 shares of Variagenics common stock outstanding and approximately